



Unitronics (1989) (RG) Ltd.

Quarterly Report as of September 30, 2019

Until January 1, 2019, the Company was a "Small Corporation" as defined in the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970 (hereinafter: the "Regulations"), further to the decision of the Company's Board of Directors on March 9, 2014, in which the Board of Directors voluntarily adopted all the reliefs set out in the Regulations starting from the 2013 Periodic Report of the Company. As of January 1, 2019, the Company ceased to be a small corporation in accordance with the Regulations.

The Company continued to report pursuant to Regulation 5D of the Regulations and to implement the reliefs given to a small corporation up to and including the current report of the Company (the quarterly report of the for the period ending on September 30, 2019). For further details, see the Immediate Report on this matter dated January 2, 2019 (Reference No. 2019-01-000931), which is hereby included by way of reference.

Table of Contents

<u>Chapter / Section</u>	<u>Content</u>	<u>Page</u>
Chapter A	Introduction	3
1.1	General	3
1.2	Description of the Company and its Business Environment	3-4
1.3	Major Events During the Report Period and in the Period Until its Publication	4-10
Chapter B	Board of Directors' Report on the State of the Corporation's Affairs for the period ended on September 30, 2019	11
2.1	The Financial Status	11-14
2.2	Liquidity and Financing Sources	14-20
2.3	Details required in accordance with Regulation 8B (9) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970, with regard to a material valuation	20-21
2.4	Quarterly Report Regarding the Balance of the Company's Liabilities according to its Repayment Schedule	21
2.5	Review of warnings signs	21
Chapter C	Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements as of September 30, 2019 (Unaudited)	22
3.1	Review Report	24
3.2	Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position	25-26
3.3	Condensed Consolidated Interim Statement of Profit and Loss	27
3.4	Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss	28
3.5	Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity	29-30
3.6	Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows	31-33
3.7	Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements	34-42
3.8	Financial Data from the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements attributable to the Company Itself – a Special Report in accordance with Regulation 38D (Unaudited)	43-54
Chapter D	Statements of the CEO and CFO of the Company	55-57

1. Chapter A – Introduction

1.1. General

Company name: Unitronics (1989) (RG) Ltd.
(Hereinafter: the "**Company**" or "**Unitronics**")

Company number: 520044199

Address: Unitronics House, Arava St., Airport City, POB 300, Israel 70100

Email address: riki@unitronics.com

Telephone: 03 977 8888

Facsimile: 03 977 8877

Period of the Report: The nine and three month periods ended on September 30, 2019

Date of the Report: September 30, 2019

In accordance with Regulation 39A of the Regulations, the following review is limited in scope and only relates to material changes and developments in the Company's affairs during the report period. At the same time, in some cases, for the purpose of providing an overall picture, the Company has included a more detailed description than is actually required, which incorporates information which, in its opinion, is not necessary material.

1.2. Description of the Company and its Business Environment

The company deals in the design, development, manufacturing, marketing, sales and support of programmable logic controllers (PLC) of various types that combine an operating panel (keyboard and display) as an integral part of the PLC, and connectivity (including Internet, intranet and cellular telephone communications) and external expansion units to the PLCs and software for PLCs (hereinafter: the "**Products Segment**"). The PLCs are designed primarily for the management of automated systems, including industrial automation, logistics systems, automated parking lots, management of production floors and other auxiliary means.

This activity is carried out by the Company as well as through Unitronics Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary incorporated in the US.

The Company's PLCs and services are marketed and sold through the Company's internal marketing system via Unitronics Inc., and through a network of distributors that includes about 190 distributors, of which approximately 127 in the US and in about 70 countries (including Israel) throughout Europe, Asia, South and Central America, North America and Africa.

The Company mainly operates from office and industrial buildings located at Airport City near the David Ben Gurion Airport. For further details, see Section 1.12 in Chapter A of the Company's Periodic Report for 2018, which was published by the Company on March 28, 2019, ref. no.: 2019-01-027805 (hereinafter: the "**Periodic Report**").

Until March 12, 2019 (hereinafter – "**the spin-off date**"), the Company also dealt in the segment of automatic solutions (for further details, see Section 1.10 of Chapter A of the Periodic Report) (hereinafter – "**the Automated Solutions Segment**"). The spin-off came into force on March 12, 2019, and as of that date, the Company operates through the Products Segment only, while the Automated Solutions segments was transferred to Utron Ltd., a company controlled by the Company's shareholders (hereinafter – "**the spin-off**" and "**Utron**", respectively). For additional details on the spin-off, see section 2.1.1, 2.1.2 and 2.1.4 of chapter 2 of the Prospectus for Spin-off and Listing for Trading dated February 28, 2019 (reference no: 2019-01-017856) (hereinafter – "**the Spin-off Prospectus**"), which is included herein by way of reference. For additional information regarding the completion of the spin-off, see an Immediate Report on an Event or Matter Deviating from the Ordinary Course of the Company's Business dated March 12, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-021037), which is included herein by way of reference. For additional information regarding the agreements signed between the Company and Utron for the purpose of arranging the spin-off and the services and additional inter-relations between them following completion of the spin-off, see sections 8.3-8.4 in Chapter 8 of the Spin-off Prospectus. As part of the spin-off, the Company has also repaid all its debentures (Series 5) that were in circulation on April 1, 2019. For additional details, see Section 1.3.2 below.

1.3. Material Events during the Report Period and in the Period until its Publication

1.3.1. Repayment of Debentures' Principal (Series 4)

On January 31, 2019, the Company paid the fifth out of six installments of the principal of Series 4 Debentures, which were issued by the Company pursuant to the Company's Shelf Prospectus that was published on February 22, 2011 (ref. no.: 2011-01-058260) and amended on March 17, 2011 (ref. no.: 2011-01-084435) (Hereinafter: the "**2011 Shelf Prospectus**") and pursuant to the Company's Shelf Offering Report dated January 24, 2013, under the 2011 Shelf Prospectus (ref. no.: 2013-01-021699) (hereinafter: the "**2013 Offering Report**"). As to the report issued by the Trustee for the Company's Series 4 debentures for 2018, see Immediate Report on the subject dated June 23, 2019 (reference no: 2019-01-052824). All the above mentioned immediate reports are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.2. Early Repayment of Debentures (Series 5)

In light of the spin-off, on February 12, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors decided to make an early redemption of the outstanding Debentures (Series 5), at the Company's initiative, subject to receipt of the Court's approval of the Company's request to make a

distribution by way of spin-off (hereinafter - "**the Early Redemption**"). On February 19, 2019, the Court approved the said distribution, subject to the Early Redemption of the debentures that will take place immediately upon completion of the spin-off. On March 12, 2019, the Company announced the transfer of the proceeds of the Early Redemption to a trust account in the name of Hermetic Trust Services (1939) Ltd. (hereinafter: the "**Trustee**") for the holders of the Company's Series 5 Debentures. It should be noted that for the purpose of financing the early redemption of the Debentures (Series 5), the Company took out two loans from a banking entity in the total amount of NIS 30 million.

For further details regarding the Board of Directors' decision to carry out the Early Redemption as stated above, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter Deviating from the Ordinary Course of the Company's Business dated February 13, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-014346). For further details regarding the Court's approval for the division by way of a spin-off, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter Deviating from the Ordinary Course of the Company's Business dated February 20, 2019 (reference no. 2019-01-015945). For additional details regarding the transfer of the Early Redemption proceeds to the Trustee's account and the repayment of the debentures using these proceeds, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter Deviating from the Ordinary Course of the Company's Business dated March 12, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-021013). For additional information regarding the loans taken out by the Company, see Immediate Report dated March 3, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-018444). As to the report issued by the Trustee for the Company's Series 5 debentures, see Immediate Report on the subject dated June 23, 2019 (reference no: 2019-01-052755). All the above mentioned immediate reports are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.3. Renewal of the Company's Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance Policy

On March 27, 2019, following approval by the Company's Balance Sheet, Audit and Remuneration Committee from March 21, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors approved the renewal of the Company's Directors' and Officers' Liability Insurance Policy for , for a period of 12 months until May 31, 2020, in accordance with the provisions of Articles 1B(5) and 1B1 of the Companies Regulations (Reliefs in Transactions with Interested Parties), 2000 (hereinafter: the "**Relief Regulations**") and in accordance with the Company's remuneration policy, for all directors and officers of the Company (including the Controlling Shareholders of the Company and their relatives). The main terms of the policy are as follows: Insurance coverage for one event and in total for damages that may occur during the insurance period in the amount of USD 7.5 million (seven million and five hundred thousand US Dollars) (in addition to reasonable legal defense expenses in Israel and abroad); the amount of the Company's deductible in respect of claims is between USD 7,500 and USD 35,000 per case, depending on the type of insurance event and the location in which the claim is made. For further details, see Immediate Report on a Transaction with a Controlling Shareholder which Does Not Require the Approval of a General Meeting dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-

027835), which is included herein by way of reference. For additional information regarding the Company's directors and officers' liability insurance arrangements, see Section 4.5.9 in Chapter D of the Periodic Report.

1.3.4. Market Maker

On January 1, 2019, the Company announced its continued engagement with a stock exchange and investment services company in Israel – I.B.I. Ltd., as a market maker. For details regarding the agreement with the market maker, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter Deviating from the Company's Ordinary Business dated June 11, 2013 (ref. no.: 2013-01-061794) and Immediate Report regarding a Market Maker dated January 1, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-000145)

1.3.5. Changes in senior officers of the Company

On March 28, 2019, the Company announced the end of Mr. Amit Ben-Zvi's tenure as Active Chairman of the Board of Directors and the commencement of his tenure, as of April 1, 2019, as Joint Active Chairman of the Board of Directors together with Mr. Haim Shani. For additional details, see Immediate Report on a Senior Officer that Ceased to Hold Office, dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-028000), and Immediate Report on the Appointment of a Senior Officer, dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-028012), which are included herein by way of reference.

In addition, on March 28, 2019, the Company announced the end of Mr. Haim Shani's tenure as CEO of the Company and the commencement of his tenure, as of April 1, 2019, as active Chairman of the Board. For additional details, see Immediate Report on Senior Officer who Ceased to Hold Office, dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-027829) and Immediate Report on the Appointment of a Senior Officer, dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-028015), which are included herein by way of reference.

On March 28, 2019, the Company announced the appointment of Mr. Amit Harari as CEO of the Company. For additional details, see Immediate Report on the Appointment of a Senior Officer, dated March 28, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-027832), which is included herein by way of reference. For details of the approval of Mr. Harari's terms of office and employment as CEO, see sections 1.3.9 and 1.3.14 below

On April 15, 2019, the Company announced the end of CPA Eitan Alon's tenure, as CFO of the Company, as of June 1, 2019, and the commencement of CPA Yehuda Cohen's tenure as CFO of the Company as of that date. For further details, see Immediate Report on Senior Officer that Ceased to Hold Office, dated April 15, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-037225), and Immediate Report on the Appointment of a Senior Officer, dated April 15, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-037228), which are included herein by way of reference.

On May 30, 2019, following the request of the Company's internal auditor, CPA Ronen Leibovitch, to terminate his tenure as internal auditor of the Company, effective from the date of appointment of another auditor for the Company, the Company's Board of Directors, based

on the recommendation of the Audit, Remuneration and Balance Sheet Committees of the Company, appointed CPA Danny Shapira as internal auditor for the company. For further details, see Immediate Report on the Company's Incumbent Senior Officers dated June 2, 2019 (reference no.: 2019-01-047187), which is included herein by way of reference.

CPA Shapira was appointed as internal auditor following a review of his auditing experience and activities in other public companies by the Company's audit committee and board of directors, taking into account, among other things, the type and size of the public company and the complexity of its operations, in view of the duties, roles and responsibilities imposed on CPA Shapira. To the best of the Company's knowledge, CPA Shapira satisfies the requirements set forth in section 146(B) of the Companies Law and the provisions of section 8 of the Internal Audit Law of 1992 (hereinafter – "**the Internal Audit Law**"). According to his statement to the Company, CPA Shapira conducts his internal audit in accordance with accepted professional standard, as specified in section 4(b) of the Internal Audit Law, which are based on the professional internal audit standards of the Internal Auditors Association in Israel (IIA Israel) . In the option of the Company's board of directors, the internal auditor meets the requirements set forth in the aforementioned standards, taking into account his professional experience and skills, the period of his employment with each company, his familiarity with the company and the manner in which he conducts, submits and presents the findings of his audit to the company. It is noted that the work plan and terms of employment of CPA Shapira are identical to those of the Company's previous internal auditor.

1.3.6. Reappointment of an auditor

On May 16, 2019, the special annual general meeting of the Company's shareholders (hereinafter: the "Meeting") approved the reappointment of the accounting firm BDO Ziv Haft as the Company's auditor until the date of the next annual general meeting of the Company's shareholders. In addition, the Meeting authorized the Company's Board of Directors to determine the auditor's remuneration. For additional details, see Immediate Report on the Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.7. Appointment of directors

On May 16, 2019, the Meeting reappointed the following directors, until the date of the next annual general meeting of the Company's shareholders: Mr. Zvi Livne, Mr. Gilon Beck, Mr. Yariv Avissar, Mr. Amit Ben-Zvi, Mr. Haim Shani, and Ms. Bareket Shani. In addition, the Meeting reappointed Ms. Rivka Granot as an external director of the Company for an additional three-year tenure as of the Meeting's date of approval. For additional details, see Immediate report on a Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.8. Approval of the employment agreements of Mr. Haim Shani and Ms. Bareket Shani

On May 16, 2019, the Meeting approved the employment agreements of Mr. Haim Shani and Ms. Bareket Shani for a period of three years commencing on April 1, 2019. For additional details, see Immediate Report on a Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.9. Approval of the terms of service of Mr. Amit Harari, CEO of the Company

On May 16, 2019, the Meeting approved the terms of tenure of Mr. Amit Harari, the Company's CEO, effective as of April 1, 2019. For additional details, see Immediate Report on a Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference. For details with regard to the granting of options to Mr. Harari pursuant to his role as CEO of the Company, see section 1.3.14 below.

1.3.10. Approval of remuneration to the Joint Active Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company

On May 16, 2019, the Meeting approved the terms of tenure of Mr. Amit Harari, the Company's CEO, effective as of April 1, 2019. For additional details, see Immediate Report on a Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.11. Approval of an updated remuneration policy

On May 16, 2019, the Meeting approved the payment of fees to Mr. Amit Ben-Zvi, Joint Active Chairman of the Company's Board of Directors, for a period of three years commencing on April 1, 2019. For additional details, see Immediate Report on a Meeting, dated April 8, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-032430), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting, dated May 16, 2019 (ref. no.: 2019-01-041868), which are included herein by way of reference.

1.3.12. The signing of agreements for the construction of robotic parking lots in the US

On January 11, 2019, Unitronics Systems Inc. a 2nd tier subsidiary (former) of the Company (hereinafter – "**Unitronics Systems Inc.**"), signed an agreement with an American customer for the construction of an autonomous parking garage in a building located in New York City, USA, for a total consideration of USD 13.5 million (approximately NIS 50 million, based on the dollar's representative rate on the date of the agreement). For additional details, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter that Deviate from the Ordinary Course of the Company's Business, dated January 13, 2019 (reference no.: 2019-01-004144), which is included herein by way of reference.

On February 10, 2019, Unitronics Systems Inc. entered into three agreements with American clients for the construction of autonomous parking lots in New York City, USA, for a total consideration of USD 4.8 million (approximately NIS 17.5 million based on the USD representative rate on the date of the agreement).). For additional details, see Immediate Report on an Event or Matter that Deviate from the Ordinary Course of Company Business, dated February 11, 2019 (reference no.: 2019-01-013797), which is included herein by way of reference.

It should be noted that the agreements described above in section 1.3.12 are part of the automated solutions segment, which was transferred to Utron under the spin-off, as stated in section 1.2.

1.3.13. Stock option Plan

On May 30, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors adopted an option plan for employees, consultants and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter - "**the Stock Option Plan**"). The plan is intended to reward Company employees, consultants and officers by granting (non-marketable) stock options, for no consideration, to purchase the Company's shares (hereinafter – "**the Options**"). It is hereby clarified that granting these options by virtue of the stock option plan is subject to the provisions of any applicable law and the requisite permits for awarding the options.

Unless the board of directors or a committee of the board of directors (as the case may be) determine otherwise, the options shall vest in three equal portions and may be exercised two years, three years and four years from the options grant date, respectively. At the end of six years from the grant date, the options will expire.

The basic exercise price of each option for each ordinary share of NIS 0.02 par value shall be: (1) the higher of: (a) the opening price of the Company's shares on the date of the Board of Directors' resolution on granting the Options; (B) a premium of 5% above the average price of the Company's shares on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. ("**the TASE**") during the 30 trading days preceding the date of the resolution to grant the Options to the offeree under the Stock Option Plan, or (2) another prices to be determined by the Company's board of directors ("**the Basic Exercise Price**") The basic exercise price will not be paid to the Company, but instead will be used to determine the financial value of the benefit to the offeree as derived from these options and the number of exercise shares resulting therefrom (Cashless Exercise).

1.3.14. Granting of options to employees and officers

On August 20, 2019 ("**the grant date**"), the Company's board of directors, following the approval of the Company's audit, remuneration and financial statements review committee, approved the allotment of 370,000 unlisted stock options to employees and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries, who are not directors, on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. ("**the TASE**"), of which 75,000 unlisted stock options to Mr. Amit Harari, the Company's CEO, were

granted as part of a material private placement¹ ("**the Harari Options**"), and the remainder as part of a private placement which is not a material private placement or an irregular private placement², all in accordance with the terms of the Option Plan (as detailed in section 1. 3.13).

In accordance with the mechanism detailed in section 1.3.13 above, the exercise price of each option is NIS 12.7.

The fair value of each option on the grant date, which was calculated using the B&S model is NIS 3.09.

The options granted on the grant date (including the Harari Options) are exercisable into a maximum theoretical number of 370,000 ordinary shares of NIS 0.02 p.v. each of the Company ("**the Exercise Shares**").

It should be noted that the granting of the Harari Options was subject to, inter alia, receipt of approval of the general meeting of Company shareholders which was received on September 26, 2019, in accordance with the report on the convening of a special general meeting and regarding a material private placement and a non-material or irregular private placement of unlisted stock options of the Company, which was published on August 21, 2019.

For further details, see the Immediate Reports of the Company of August 21, 2019 and September 26, 2019 (Reference nos.: 2019-01-072231 and 2019-01-099796, respectively) which are incorporated herein by way of reference.

For details on the granting of 295,000 unlisted option warrants to employees and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries which are not directors, see the Immediate Report of the Company of October 3, 2010 (Reference no.: 2019-01-102940), which is hereby incorporated herein by way of reference.

¹ As this term is defined in Securities Regulations (Private Placement of Securities by a Listed Company), 2000 (hereinafter – "**the Private Placement Regulations**").

² Within its meanings in Regulation 21 of the Private Placement Regulations.

Chapter B – Board of Directors' Report on the status of the affairs of the Company for the period ending September 30, 2019

The board of directors' report was prepared in accordance with the applicable regulations and includes a condensed review of the relevant matters, assuming the periodic report is available to the reader.

2.1 The Financial Status

2.1.1 Balance sheet

The Company's balance sheet as of June 30, 2019, is presented after derecognizing the assets and liabilities attributable to the automated solutions segment (hereinafter – "**the discontinued operation**"), and reflects the continued activity only (the products segment and the activity of the subsidiary Unitronics House Management and Maintenance (2003) Ltd., hereinafter – "**the continued activities**"), as described below:

	As of September 30		As of Dec. 31, 2018	The Board of Directors' Explanations of Changes in Balance Sheets compared to December 31, 2018
	2019	2018		
	NIS thousands			
Current assets	90,632	118,442	126,656	1. Derecognition of current assets attributable to the discontinued operation offset by debit balances attributable to the related company 2. A decrease in cash balances for the purpose of repaying series 4 debentures of Series 4 and the prepayment of series 5 debentures, which was partly financed with a bank loans. 3. Increase in inventory in the amount of approximately NIS 4 million
Non-current assets	64,925	83,914	82,302	1. Derecognition of non-current assets attributable to the discontinued operation in an amount of NIS 24 million. 2. Creation of rights-of-use assets as a result of the influence of the application of IFRS 16 in the amount of NIS 3 million. 3. An increase in deposits restricted for use in the amount of NIS 5 million.
Total assets	155,557	202,356	208,958	
Current liabilities	56,915	58,775	60,127	1. Derecognition of current liabilities attributable to the discontinued operation offset by credit balance attributable to a related company. 2. Creation of lease liabilities as a result of the application of IFRS 16 in the amount of NIS 2 million.
Non-current liabilities	41,977	53,014	52,367	1. An increase in long-term loans for continued activities, in the amount of NIS 29 million for the

				prepayment of Series 5 debentures. 2. . Creation of lease liabilities in the continued activity as a result of the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 in the amount of NIS 2 million. 3. Current payments of series 4 debentures and prepayment of series 5 debentures in the amount of NIS 42 million.
Equity attributable to the Company's shareholders	56,665	90,567	96,464	Derecognition of capital attributed to the discontinued operation, including a current loss from discontinued operation in the amount of NIS 47 million. Profit from continued activities in the amount of NIS 8 million
Total liabilities and equity	557,155	202,356	208,958	

The Company's working capital as of September 30, 2019 amounted to NIS 33,717 thousand, compared to the Company's working capital as of December 31, 2018, which amounted to NIS 66,529 thousand. The decrease in working capital is mainly due to the derecognition of the current assets and liabilities of the discontinued operation.

2.1.2 Operating results

2.1.2.1 As a result of the spin-off, the operating results in the financial statements (including the comparative figures) are attributable to the continued activity (the products segment). The discontinued operation (the automated solutions segment), is presented as the operating results of discontinued activities as described in section 2.1.2.2 below.

	For the nine-month period ended on September 30,		For the three-month period ended on September 30		For the year ended on December 31, 2018	The Board of Directors' Explanations of the Main Changes in the profit and loss items compared to the corresponding period of 2018
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018	
	NIS in thousands					
Income	103,288	96,924	33,697	32,167	134,946	The growth in income in the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding periods of 2018 is mainly due to the increase in business activity in the US and the launch of new products, with neutralization of the influence of the decrease in the exchange rate of the Euro which decreased the sales in Shekel terms.
Cost of income	58,311	54,565	18,922	18,337	75,223	
Gross profit	44,977	42,359	14,775	13,830	59,723	The gross profit in the nine month

(gross profit margin)	(43.54%)	(43.70%)	(43.85%)	(42.99%)	(44.26%)	period ended September 30, 2019 increased as compared to the same period of 2018, due to the growth in sales. There is no material change in the gross profit margin.
Development expenses	2,898	2,913	774	892	3,866	The development expenses are without material change and reflect continued investment in the development of the technologies required to support the Company's activity.
Selling and marketing expenses	19,675	18,382	6,993	5,900	25,313	The growth in sales and marketing expenses in the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding quarters of 2018 primarily resulted from the expansion of the Company's sales overseas.
General and administrative expenses	10,766	11,450	3,550	3,897	16,054	The decrease in general and administrative expenses in the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding quarters of 2018 is mainly due to the reduction of expenses following the spin-off.
Other expenses	-	-	-	-	146	
Profit from ordinary activities	11,638	9,614	3,458	3,141	14,344	
Financing income (expenses), net	2,278	2,204	2,677	551	4,261	The increase in financing expenses in the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 and in the third quarter of 2019 compared to the corresponding quarters of 2018 is mainly due to the revaluation of liabilities with regard to option warrants in the amount of approximately NIS 1.6 million (of which approximately NIS 1.1 million was in the third quarter of 2019), and erosion of customer and cash balances/deposits as a result of the decline in the exchange rate of the Euro.
Profit before taxes	9,360	7,410	781	2,590	10,083	
Taxes on income	1,507	2,186	53	546	1,320	The changes in tax expenses compared to previous periods derives mainly from taxes with regard to previous years which were credited in

						the previous as well as from the profit mix in the period in respect of which the Company created a provision for current taxes, taking into account the tax benefits to which the Company is entitled as well as from changes in deferred tax balances.
Profit for the period from continued activity	7,853	5,224	728	2,044	8,763	
Profit (loss) from discontinued operation	(5,513)	(1,004)	-	(331)	1,452	See Section 2.1.2.2 below.
Profit (loss) for the period	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215	

2.1.2.2 Results of the discontinued operation

Following the spin-off, the automated solutions segment is presented under "results of discontinued operation", separately from "profit for the period from discontinued operation", as detailed in note 3 of the financial statements for September 30, 2019. These results are the same as those reported in the financial statements for the first quarter of 2019, during which the spin-off was carried out.

2.2 Liquidity and Financing Sources

As of September 30, 2019, the Company's balance of cash and cash equivalents, short-term and long-term deposits, and marketable securities amounted to NIS 13,737 thousand, compared to NIS 37,826 thousand as of December 31, 2018. Below are explanations regarding the changes in cash flows:

	For the nine-month period that ended on September 30,		For the three-month period that ended on September 30		For the year ended on December 31, 2018	The Board of Directors' Explanations
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018	
	<u>NIS in thousand</u>					
Cash flow from operating activities	15,724	2,067	6,856	(92)	5,682	<p>The cash flows up to the spin-off date also include the continued activities as well as the discontinued operation.</p> <p>Cash flows from operating activities in the nine month period ended September 30, 2019 derive from the profit from</p>

						<p>continued activities after deducting the losses from the discontinued operation as part of the spin-off, and net of adjustments to cash flows, mainly from depreciation and amortization</p> <p>Cash flows from operating activities in the third quarter of 2019 were only provided by continued activities, reflecting the profits net of depreciation and adjustments to the profit.</p>
Cash flow from investment activities	(16,657)	10,672	(6,812)	11,815	9,892	<p>The cash flows used in investment activities during the reported period was mainly generated by investment in development assets and the use of a long-term deposit as collateral for the loans, and cash expenses following the spin-off.</p>
Cash flow from financing activities	(22,778)	(13,214)	(1,201)	(2,154)	(13,328)	<p>The cash flows used in financing activities during the reported period was mainly used to repay debentures net of loans provided by a banking corporation.</p>

As of September 30, 2019, the Company's unutilized credit lines for operating activities amounted to NIS 900 thousand. From time to time, the Company turns to financial institutions to take out lines of credit according to its needs.

2.2.1 Designated Disclosure for Debenture Holders

(1)	Name of Securities	Debentures (Series 4)
A	Issuance date	January 2013
B	The total par value on the issuance date	53,125,000
C	Its nominal value as of the report date	11,156,250
D	Nominal value according to linkage terms – as of the date of the report	11,559,380
E	The amount of accrued interest as of the date of the report	102,986
F	A liability value in the books as of the date of the report	11,456,395
G	Value on the stock exchange	14,503,125
H	Type of interest including description	5.4% fixed annual interest.
I	Payment dates of the principal balance	An additional annual payment to be paid on January 31, 2020, at a rate of 21% of the principal.
J	Future interest payment dates	Every January 31 and July 31, as of July 31, 2019 until January 31, 2020 (inclusive).
K	Details of linkage base of principal + interest	Principal + interest linked to the consumer price index. Base index – the December 2012 index, without protection.
L	Are the liability certificates convertible?	Non-convertible.
M	Entity's right to make an early redemption	Exists (for details regarding the conditions for exercising the Company's right to early redemption, see Section 12 of the Shelf Offering Report, dated January 24, 2013, ref. no.: 2013-01-021699).
N	Did the Company provide a guarantee for the payment of the liability in the deed of trust?	No.
O	Is the liability material to the Company?	Yes
(2)	The trustee, who is responsible for the series of liability certificates in the trust company, how to contact the trustee	Mishmeret – Trust Services Company Ltd. 48 Menachem Begin St., Tel Aviv 66184 Tel.: 03-6374352; fax.: 03-6374344 Email: ramis@mtrust.co.il

As of the reporting period and during the reporting period, the Company has, to the best of its knowledge, complied with all the conditions and undertakings in the Deed of Trust for the debentures (Series 4), the Company was not found to be in breach of any undertaking or condition set forth in the deed of trust for Series 4 debentures, and there were no conditions providing grounds for the immediate repayment of the debentures.

The meeting of holders of Series 4 debentures of the Company, which was convened for July 16, 2015 and which, in the absence of a quorum, adopted resolutions in the adjourned meeting on July 20, 2015, the trustee's tenure was approved for the period until a full and final repayment of Series 4 debentures of the Company. For additional details see Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting of Debenture Holders (Series 4) dated July 28, 2015 (reference no.: 2015-01-083988).

On October 7, 2018, a meeting of the holders of debentured (Series 4 and Series 5) was convened to hold a consultation regarding the Company's petition to the Court to approve its division by way of a spin-off of the automated solutions segment into a new company. On October 10, 2018, the meeting of Series 4 debenture holders decided to instruct the Trustee not to object to the Company's division by way of a spin-off. For further details, see Immediate Report regarding Information Provided at a Meeting of the Holders of Company Debentures (Series 4 and Series 5), dated October 7, 2018 (ref. no.: 2018-01-089152), and Immediate Report on the Results of a Meeting of Holders of Company Debentures (Series 4), dated October 10, 2018 (ref. no: 2018-10-095265), which are included herein by way of reference.

On February 12, 2013, a charge was registered on money deposited in a bank account, in the amount of the semi-annual interest on the debentures, which is intended to secure the payment of interest pursuant to the debentures (Series 4). As long as the Company has an outstanding balance of debentures (Series 4), the Company and any of its subsidiaries (on the date of signing the Deed of Trust for Series 4 debentures and any additional subsidiary that will be established or acquired until the Series 4 debentures are repaid in full, insofar as such subsidiary exists) will refrain from creating a general floating charge on its assets in favor of any third party, without obtaining the prior consent of a meeting of debenture holders by a simple majority for that purpose. It is emphasized that the Company and/or any of its subsidiaries will be entitled to create on all or part of their assets, including cash and cash equivalents, specific charges of any priority, in favor of financing entities that will provide it with loans for the purchase of an asset or equipment, including a floating charge on specific asset(s), including for the purchase of construction services for a building, including for the purpose of replacing lenders that had specific charges on the date of the Offering Report with other lenders, without having to obtain the consent of a meeting of holders of Series 4 debentures for that purpose.

Under the terms of the issuance of the debentures (Series 4), the Company assumed the following undertakings:

- Distribution of dividends – the Company has undertaken that during the entire period in which the debentures (Series 4) will be in circulation, it will not distribute a dividend at a rate exceeding 30% of the cumulative annual net profit attributable to

the Company's shareholders in this period, according to the most recent audited consolidated financial statements of the Company that were published prior to the date of the Company's decision regarding the distribution of the dividend, unless the Company received in the prior consent of the holders of the debentures (Series 4) that were received by a special resolution at the meeting of the debenture holders, which is to be convened in accordance with the Second Addendum to the Deed of Trust of the debentures (Series 4). For further details regarding this restriction, see Section 11.1 of the 2013 Offering Report.

- Net financial debt to net CAP ratio – the Company has undertaken that from the date of listing of the debentures (Series 4), and for as long as the debentures (Series 4) are in circulation, the ratio between the Company's net financial debt and the net CAP of the Company (solo) in accordance with its audited or reviewed financial statements (solo) (as the case may be), with reference to the Company's financial statements as of June 30 and December 31, shall not exceed 80%. If the Company deviates from this undertaking, on any inspection date, the interest rate to be paid by the Company to the holders of the debentures (Series 4) on the payment date pursuant to the date of the deviation will be increased by 0.5% per annum above the interest rate determined in the tender, for the entire deviation period. If the Company deviates from this liability on a date subsequent to the previous inspection date, the interest rate to be paid by the Company to the holders of the debentures (Series 4) shall be increased by an additional 0.5% per annum above the previous interest rate, commencing from the date of the additional breach and until the end of the deviation period. If such deviation is discovered on two consecutive examination dates, in such a manner that this ratio is equal to 85% or more, then such deviation shall constitute grounds for calling for the immediate repayment of the outstanding balance of the debentures (Series 4). For further details regarding this restriction, see Section 11.2 of the 2013 Offering Report.
- Net financial debt to EBITDA ratio – the Company undertook that from the date of listing of the debentures (Series 4), and for as long as the debentures (Series 4) are in circulation, the ratio between the Company's net financial debt and the EBITDA of the Company, according to its (consolidated) audited or reviewed financial statements (as the case may be), with reference to the Company's financial statements as at June 30 and December 31, shall not exceed 10. If the Company deviates from this ratio, on any examination date, the interest rate to be paid by the Company to the holders of the debentures (Series 4) on the payment date following the deviation date will be increased by 0.5% per annum above the interest rate determined in the tender, for the entire deviation period. Should the Company breach this undertaking on a date subsequent to the previous examination date, the interest rate payable by the

Company to the holders of the debentures (Series 4) shall be increased by an additional 0.5% per annum above the previous interest rate, commencing from the date of the additional breach and until the end of the deviation period. If such deviation is discovered on two consecutive examination dates, such that this ratio will be equal to 12 or more, then said deviation shall constitute grounds for calling for the immediate repayment of the outstanding balance of the debentures (Series 4). For further details regarding this restriction, see Section 11.3 of the 2013 Offering Report.

- **Equity Limit** - The Company's shareholders' equity according to the Company's audited or reviewed financial statements (solo) (as the case may be), with reference to the Company's financial statements as at June 30 and December 31, shall not be less than NIS 20,000,000. If the Company deviates from this limit, on any examination date, the interest rate payable by the Company to the holders of the Debentures (Series 4) on the payment date following the publication of the recent financial statements indicating the deviation, will be raised by 0.5% per annum above the interest rate determined in the tender, for the entire deviation period. If the Company breaches this undertaking on a date subsequent to the previous examination date, the interest rate payable by the Company to the holders of the debentures (Series 4) shall be raised by an additional 0.5% per annum above the previous interest rate, commencing from the date of the additional breach and until the end of the deviation period. If such deviation is discovered on two consecutive examination dates, in such a manner that the shareholders' equity is less than NIS 15,000,000, then such deviation shall constitute grounds for calling the outstanding balance of the debentures (Series 4) due and payable. For further details regarding this restriction, see Section 11.4 of the 2013 Offering Report.
- **The Company's undertaking not to create charges** – the Company has undertaken not to create a general floating charge on all of its assets, and to act so that none of its subsidiaries (on the date of signing the Trust Deed for Series 4 debentures and any additional subsidiary of the Company that will be established or acquired up to the date of the final repayment of the debentures (Series 4), insofar that such exist) shall not create a lien as aforesaid. For details regarding this restriction, see Section 11.5 of the 2013 Offering Report.

The Company shall be entitled (but not obligated) to perform, at its sole discretion, early redemption, in whole or in part, of the debentures (Series 4), under the terms and restrictions specified in the Amended Shelf Prospectus, as it is defined in section 1.19.2 of Chapter A of the Periodic Report and in the 2013 Offering Report.

Upon the occurrence of certain events, and under certain conditions, the Trustee of the debentures (Series 4) shall be entitled to call the debentures (Series 4) for immediate

repayment. A summary of such events include, inter alia: a state of material deterioration in the Company's business, with a real concern that the Company will not be able to repay the debentures on time; imposition of an attachment on the Company's assets, execution actions taken against the Company's assets, appointment of a liquidator or temporary or permanent receiver for the Company's assets, which are not removed and/or canceled within 45 days; sale of the majority of the Company's assets; if Mr. Haim Shani ceases to be a controlling shareholder of the Company, directly or indirectly, without obtaining the approval of the holders of debentures (Series 4) for the transfer of control; a fundamental breach of the terms of the debentures and the Deed of Trust (Series 4) that are not remedied within 14 days from the date on which the Trustee notifies the Company of the breach; a breach of any of the financial covenants specified in Section 11 of the 2013 Offering Report, in which it is expressly stated that said breach constitutes grounds for immediate repayment. For details regarding all the grounds available to the Trustee for calling the debentures (series 4) for immediate repayment, see Section 18.1 of the 2013 Offering Report.

For additional details on the early redemption of the Company's debentures (Series 5), see section 1.3.2 above.

2.3 Details required in accordance with Regulation 8B (9) of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 1970, with regard to a material valuation

Name of valuation subject	Option warrant liability fair value price adjustment mechanism
Valuation date:	September 30, 2019
Valuation amount	NIS 5,527,131
Appraiser	CPE Shai Pulverniss, holds a BA in Economics and Accounting from Ben-Gurion University. Licensed as a chartered accountant in Israel. CEO of Pulverniss Bareket Ben Yehuda since 2007.
Experience in carrying out valuations for accounting needs in reporting corporations and on a scale similar or exceeding that of the reported valuation	12 years extensive experience in the field of valuations and economic consulting on a similar or larger scale.
Dependence on the Company	Has no dependence on the Company
Providing indemnity to the valuator	The Company undertakes to indemnify the Appraiser in connection with any compensation, which exceeds three times the fees paid by the Company to the Appraiser for the opinion, for which the Appraiser shall be liable to a third party and/or the Company in connection with the opinion, including all the expenses required for legal representation, including expert consultation and opinion. These expenses will be transferred to the Appraiser within 30 days from the date from which the

	Appraiser advised the Company thereof.
Valuation model	Monte Carlo
Assumptions under which the appraiser conducted the valuation	Unitronics standard deviation 29.84%, Utron standard deviation 28.85%, no-risk interest 0.33%, life cycle 3.25, Unitronics base asset NIS 13.0, Utron base asset NIS 12.96.
Influence on profit and loss	Financing expenses in the amount of NIS 1,625,000 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2019 and a total amount of 1,119 for the third quarter of 2019.

2.4 Quarterly Report Regarding the Balance of the Company's Liabilities according to its Repayment Schedule

For details regarding the Company's liabilities by repayment dates as of September 30, 2019, see the report on the Balance of the Company's Liabilities According to its Repayment Schedule, which is published concurrently with this report and is included herein by way of reference.

2.5 Review of warnings signs

In accordance with Regulation 10(b)(14) of the Regulations (hereinafter – "**the Regulation**"), the Company's Board of Directors, in its meeting on November 28, 2019, examined whether warning signs (as they are defined in the Regulation) exist in the interim consolidated financial statements and in the separate financial statements as of June 30, 2019. The Company's Board of Directors determined that no such warning signs exist, as they are defined in the Regulation, the Company has no liquidity difficulties, and it is able to meet its obligations, including the payment of all its liabilities in respect of Series 4 debentures. Such examination is carried out by the Company's Board of Directors once a quarter, concurrently with the approval of the financial statements published by the Company for that quarter.

Amit Ben-Zvi
Joint Active Chairman of the
Board of Directors

Haim Shani
Active Chairman of the
Board of Directors

Amit Harari
CEO

Date: November 28, 2019

**UNITRONICS (1989) (R"G)
LTD**

**Consolidated Financial
Statements
September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)**

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd
Consolidated Financial Statements
September 30, 2019
(Unaudited)

Table of contents

	<u>Page</u>
Review report	24
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	25-26
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss	27
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	28
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	29-30
Interim Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	31-33
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements	34-42

Independent Auditors' Report
To the shareholders of Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying financial information of Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd. and its subsidiaries (hereinafter – "the Group") which includes the condensed consolidated statements of financial position as of September 30, 2019 and the interim condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the nine and three month periods then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with Review Standard No. 1 of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Israel, "Review of Financial Information for Interim Periods Prepared by the Entity's Auditor." A review of interim financial information includes making inquiries, particularly with the people responsible for financial and accounting matters, and performing analytic and other review procedures. A review is significantly limited in scope in comparison to an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted accounting standards in Israel, and therefore does not allow us to reach an assurance that we have become aware of all material issues which may have been identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review and on the review reports provided by other auditors, nothing has come to our attention which would lead us to believe that the aforementioned financial information was not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

In addition to previous paragraph, based on our review and on the review reports provided by other auditors, nothing has come to our attention which would lead us to believe that the above financial information does not comply, in all material respects, with the disclosure requirements set forth in Section D of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970.

Emphasis of Matter

Without qualifying our abovementioned conclusion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements attached with regard to the split during the reporting period of the Group's automated solutions area and related operations, and its presentation as discontinued operations.

Ziv Haft
Certified Public Accountants (Isr.)
BDO Member Firm

November 28, 2019



Tel Aviv
+972-3-6386868

Jerusalem
+972-2-6546200

Haifa
+972-4-8680600

Beer Sheva
+972-77-7784100

Bene Berak
+972-73-7145300

Kiryat Shmona
+972-77-5054906

Petach Tikva
+972-77-7784180

Modiin Ilit
+972-8-9744111

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	As of September 30		As of
	2019	2018	December 31
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
	<u>NIS, (in thousands)</u>		
<u>Current assets</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	13,737	35,311	37,826
Restricted cash	306	613	613
Deposits in banks	4,003	2,130	-
Trade and income receivable, net	19,908	30,007	35,244
Income receivable in respect of construction contracts	-	8,501	12,379
Accounts receivable	4,116	4,395	4,569
Associated companies	8,841	-	-
Other financial assets	160	256	49
Inventory	39,561	37,229	35,976
	<u>90,632</u>	<u>118,442</u>	<u>126,656</u>
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Restricted bank deposit(*)	4,718	-	-
Rights-of-use assets	16,747	-	-
Other deposits	175	245	269
Property and equipment, net	2,241	21,131	20,835
Intangible assets, net	41,044	62,538	61,198
	<u>64,925</u>	<u>83,914</u>	<u>82,302</u>
	<u>155,557</u>	<u>202,356</u>	<u>208,958</u>

Amit Ben Zvi and Haim Shani
Co-Chairmen of the Board of
Directors

Amit Harari
CEO

Yehuda Cohen
CFO

Date of approval of the financial statements: November 28, 2019

* See note 1

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	<u>As of September 30</u>		<u>As of December 31</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
	<u>NIS. (in thousands)</u>		
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
Current maturities of long-term bank loans	2,317	346	358
Current maturities of debentures	11,456	13,095	13,106
Accounts payable – trade	22,078	22,579	21,823
Associated companies	11,246	-	-
Other financial liabilities	-	155	414
Liabilities in respect of construction contracts	-	4,460	3,467
Liabilities in respect of leases	2,023	-	-
Other accounts payable	7,795	18,140	20,959
	<u>56,915</u>	<u>58,775</u>	<u>60,127</u>
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>			
Bank loans	28,579	2,170	1,967
Debentures	-	36,889	36,979
Employee benefit liabilities, net	1,780	2,641	2,242
Liabilities in respect of leases	1,467	-	-
Liability for share purchase options	5,527	6,652	6,872
Deferred taxes	4,624	4,662	4,307
	<u>41,977</u>	<u>53,014</u>	<u>52,367</u>
<u>Equity</u>			
Share capital	427	427	427
Share premium	63,204	104,513	104,513
Capital reserve with regard to translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(2,466)	(1,160)	(1,598)
Capital reserve with regard to share based payment transactions	38	-	-
Treasury shares	(7,042)	(7,042)	(7,042)
Reserve due to transaction with a controlling shareholder	104	104	104
Retained earnings (accumulated loss)	2,400	(6,275)	60
	<u>56,665</u>	<u>90,567</u>	<u>96,464</u>
	<u>155,557</u>	<u>202,356</u>	<u>208,958</u>

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss

	<u>For the nine month period ended on September 30</u>		<u>For the three month period ended on September 30</u>		<u>For the year ended December 31</u>
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	<u>NIS, (in thousands)</u>				
Revenues	103,288	96,924	33,697	32,167	134,946
Cost of revenues	<u>58,311</u>	<u>54,565</u>	<u>18,922</u>	<u>18,337</u>	<u>75,223</u>
Gross profit	44,977	42,359	14,775	13,830	59,723
Development expenses, net	2,898	2,913	774	892	3,866
Selling & marketing expenses	19,675	18,382	6,993	5,900	25,313
General & administrative expenses	10,766	11,450	3,550	3,897	16,054
Other expenses	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>146</u>
Profit from ordinary operations	11,638	9,614	3,458	3,141	14,344
Financing incomes	2,586	1,283	-	713	774
Financing expenses	<u>4,864</u>	<u>3,487</u>	<u>2,667</u>	<u>1,264</u>	<u>5,035</u>
Profit before taxes on income	9,360	7,410	781	2,590	10,083
Taxes on income	<u>1,507</u>	<u>2,186</u>	<u>53</u>	<u>546</u>	<u>1,320</u>
Profit for the period from continuing operations	7,853	5,224	728	2,044	8,763
Profit (loss) from discontinued activity (*)	<u>(5,513)</u>	<u>(1,004)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(331)</u>	<u>1,452</u>
Profit for the period	<u>2,340</u>	<u>4,220</u>	<u>728</u>	<u>1,713</u>	<u>10,215</u>
Basic earnings per share in NIS from continuing operations	0.571	0.380	0.053	0.149	0.637
Basic earnings (loss) per share in NIS from discontinued activity	<u>(0.401)</u>	<u>(0.073)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(0.024)</u>	<u>0.106</u>
Basic earnings (loss) per share in NIS	<u>0.170</u>	<u>0.307</u>	<u>0.053</u>	<u>0.125</u>	<u>0.743</u>
Diluted earnings per share in NIS from continuing operations	0.571	0.348	0.053	0.149	0.610
Diluted earnings (loss) per share in NIS from discontinued activity	<u>(0.401)</u>	<u>(0.071)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(0.024)</u>	<u>0.102</u>
Diluted earnings (loss) per share in NIS	<u>0.170</u>	<u>0.277</u>	<u>0.053</u>	<u>0.125</u>	<u>0.712</u>

(*) See notes 1 and 3 regarding discontinued activity

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

	For the nine month period		For the three month period		For the year ended
	ended on September 30		ended on September 30		December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS, (in thousands)				
Profit for the period	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215
<u>Other comprehensive income (loss)</u> <u>(net of tax)</u>					
<u>Items that will not subsequently be</u> <u>reclassified to profit or loss:</u>					
Remeasurement Profit from defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	340
<u>Items that will be reclassified to</u> <u>profit or loss if certain conditions</u> <u>are met:</u>					
Adjustments arising from translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(1,205)	1,202	(626)	96	764
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(1,205)	1,202	(626)	96	1,104
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,135	5,422	102	1,809	11,319

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Statements of Changes in Consolidated Interim Capital

	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve from adjustments due to translation of financial statements of foreign operations	Capital reserve for share base payment transactions	Company shares held by the company	Reserve from a transaction with a controlling Shareholder	Retained earnings (Accumulated loss)	Total
	NIS. in thousands							
	(Unaudited)							
<u>Balance as of January 1, 2019</u>	427	104,513	(1,598)	-	(7,042)	104	60	96,464
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,340	2,340
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(1,205)	-	-	-	-	(1,205)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(1,205)	-	-	-	2,340	1,135
Share based payment cost	-	-	-	38	-	-	-	38
Spin-off of automated solutions segment and related activities	-	(41,309)	337	-	-	-	-	(40,972)
<u>Balance as of September 30, 2019</u>	<u>427</u>	<u>63,204</u>	<u>(2,466)</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>(7,042)</u>	<u>104</u>	<u>2,400</u>	<u>56,665</u>
<u>Balance as of July 1, 2019 (unaudited)</u>	427	63,204	(1,840)	-	(7,042)	104	1,672	56,525
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	728	728
Other comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	(626)	-	-	-	-	(626)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	-	-	(626)	-	-	-	728	102
Share based payment cost	-	-	-	38	-	-	-	38
<u>Balance as of September 30, 2019 (unaudited)</u>	<u>427</u>	<u>63,204</u>	<u>(2,466)</u>	<u>38</u>	<u>(7,042)</u>	<u>104</u>	<u>2,400</u>	<u>56,665</u>
<u>Balance as of January 1, 2018</u>	427	104,513	(2,437)	-	(7,042)	104	(1,201)	94,364
Cumulative effect as of January 1, 2018 due to initial implementation of IFRS 15	-	-	75	-	-	-	(9,294)	(9,219)
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,220	4,220
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	1,202	-	-	-	-	1,202
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	1,202	-	-	-	4,220	5,422
<u>Balance as of September 30, 2018 (unaudited)</u>	<u>427</u>	<u>104,513</u>	<u>(1,160)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,042)</u>	<u>104</u>	<u>(6,275)</u>	<u>90,567</u>

(*) See notes 1&3

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.
Condensed Statements of Changes in Consolidated Interim Capital

	Share capital	Share premium	Capital reserve from adjustments due to translation of financial statements of foreign operations	Capital reserve for share base payment transactions	Company shares held by the company	Reserve from a transaction with a controlling Shareholder	Retained earnings (Accumulated loss)	Total
	NIS, in thousands							
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>							
<u>Balance as of July 1, 2018</u> (unaudited)	427	104,513	(1,256)	-	(7,042)	104	(7,988)	88,758
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,713	1,713
Other comprehensive income for the period	-	-	96	-	-	-	-	96
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	96	-	-	-	1,713	1,809
<u>Balance as of September 30, 2018</u> (unaudited)	427	104,513	(1,160)	-	(7,042)	104	(6,275)	90,567
 <u>Balance as of January 1, 2018</u>	427	104,513	(2,437)	-	(7,042)	104	(1,201)	94,364
Cumulative effect as of January 1, 2018 due to initial implementation of IFRS 15	-	-	75	-	-	-	(9,294)	(9,219)
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,215	10,215
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	764	-	-	-	340	1,104
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	764	-	-	-	10,555	11,319
 <u>Balance as of December 31, 2018</u>	427	104,513	(1,598)	-	(7,042)	104	60	96,464

(*) See notes 1&3

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the nine month period ended on September 30		For the three month period ended on September 30		For the year ended December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS, (in thousands)				
Cash flows – operating activities:					
Profit for the period	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215
Adjustments required to show the cash flows from operating activities (Appendix A)	13,384	(2,153)	6,128	(1,805)	(4,533)
Cash flows provided by operating activities (used for the activities)	15,724	2,067	6,856	(92)	5,682
Cash flows – investment activities:					
Investment in fixed assets	(720)	(439)	(130)	(101)	(832)
Use of restricted cash	307	388	1	94	386
Withdrawal (investment) of bank deposits	(4,000)	17,870	(4,000)	13,370	20,000
Withdrawal (investment) of long- term deposits	-	44	-	(17)	-
Withdrawal (investment) of long- term deposit	(5,058)	-	(58)	-	-
Investment in intangible assets	(7,186)	(7,191)	(2,625)	(1,531)	(9,662)
Cash flows provided by (used in) investment activities	(16,657)	10,672	(6,812)	11,815	9,892
Cash flows – financing activities:					
Repayment of long-term loans	(1,480)	(240)	(685)	(154)	(354)
Loans taken(*)	30,000	-	-	-	-
Cash outflows due to the spin-off of the automated solutions segment(*)	(6,483)	-	-	-	-
Repayment of debentures(*)	(42,393)	(12,974)	-	(2,000)	(12,974)
Repayment of lease liabilities	(2,422)	-	(516)	-	-
Net cash used for financing activities	(22,778)	(13,214)	(1,201)	(2,154)	(13,328)
Translation differences in respect of cash and cash equivalents	(378)	1,076	(585)	(173)	870
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(24,089)	601	(1,742)	(9,396)	3,116
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	37,826	34,710	15,479	25,915	34,710
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	13,737	35,311	13,737	35,311	37,826

(*) See notes 1&3

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	For the nine month period		For the three month period		For the year ended
	ended on September 30		ended on September 30		December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS, (in thousands)				
Appendix A					
Adjustments necessary to show the cash flows from operations					
Income and expenses not involving cash flows:					
Depreciation and amortization	12,648	13,020	3,731	3,555	17,100
Changes in employee benefit liabilities, net	(63)	95	-	76	36
Revaluation of cash balances in foreign currency	159	(90)	366	130	(234)
Revaluation of Share-based payment	38	-	38	-	-
Capital loss	-	-	-	-	146
Revaluation of deposits	304	209	318	200	209
Revaluation of long-term loans and debentures	230	410	(21)	213	679
Changes in deferred taxes	(189)	25	(295)	83	(330)
Revaluation of share options	1,625	(258)	1,119	268	(38)
Revaluation of financial assets, net	(525)	(127)	59	(367)	342
Changes in assets and liabilities:					
Decrease (increase) in trade and income receivables	8,741	2,660	6,093	3,383	(6,556)
Increase in income receivable in respect of construction contracts	(5,195)	(8,501)	-	(926)	(12,379)
increase in accounts receivable	(1,805)	(1,084)	812	(832)	(1,223)
Associated companies, net	2,368	-	(1,093)	-	-
Increase in inventory	(7,622)	(4,657)	(3,222)	(3,015)	(3,231)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	5,324	(303)	(1,212)	1,705	(1,078)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities in respect of construction contracts	(3,467)	4,460	-	(2,819)	3,467
Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable	813	(8,012)	(565)	(3,459)	(1,443)
	13,384	(2,153)	6,128	(1,805)	(4,533)

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

<u>For the nine month period</u>		<u>For the three month period</u>		<u>For the year ended</u>
<u>ended on September 30</u>		<u>ended on September 30</u>		<u>December 31</u>
<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2018</u>
<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
<u>NIS, (in thousands)</u>				

Appendix B - Additional information on cash
flows regarding operating activities

Cash paid during the year for:

Interest	<u>1,800</u>	<u>3,319</u>	<u>339</u>	<u>1,503</u>	<u>3,338</u>
Taxes on income	<u>241</u>	<u>1,037</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,010</u>	<u>2,450</u>

Cash received during the year for:

Interest	<u>10</u>	<u>254</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>210</u>	<u>255</u>
----------	-----------	------------	-----------	------------	------------

The notes to the interim consolidated financial statements form an integral part thereof

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 1 – General:

These financial statements were prepared in a condensed format as of September 30, 2019 (hereinafter - "Consolidated Interim Financial Statements"). These statements should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and the year ended on that date as well as the accompanying notes (hereinafter - the "Consolidated Annual Financial Statements").

On August 19, 2018, the Board of Directors of the Company decided in principle to examine the division of operations of the Company (hereinafter - "Split"), by way of a Split Prospectus and listing for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. (hereinafter - the "Prospectus"), such that the Company will transfer the automated business operations to Utron (hereinafter - "Utron"), a sister company of the Company the shares of which were held by a trustee for the shareholders of the Company. In order to promote the Split, on February 12, 2019, the Board of Directors of the Company resolved to implement an early repayment at the initiative of the Company of the Debentures (Series 5) of the Company and on February 19, 2019, the Court approved the implementation of the Split subject to implementation of the early repayment.

On February 28, 2019, the Company and Utron published a Split Prospectus and a listing for trading in accordance with which the Split was implemented.

To finance the repayment of the Debentures (Series 5), on March 3, 2019, the Company took two loans from a banking corporation in a total amount of NIS 30 million. A loan in the amount of NIS 10 million for a period of five years with an early repayment option, at prime interest plus less than one percent per annum, with quarterly interest payments and principal payments being made on a quarterly basis. A loan in the amount of NIS 20 million (a bullet loan) for a period of two years without an early repayment option, at prime interest plus less than one percent per annum with quarterly interest payments. With regard to these loans, as of September 30, 2019, the Company is in compliance with the determined financial covenants.

On the date of receipt of the credit and for a period of 24 months, there shall be an amount in the bank account of the Company of no less than NIS 5 million at any time.. In addition, the Company made an first-ranked pledge on a property of the Company, owned thereby, of an unlimited amount in accordance with the valuation of an appraiser which shall not be less than NIS 16 million. .

On March 12, 2019, following the fulfillment of the suspending conditions, the Split process was completed in accordance with the Split Prospectus and the listing for trading on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. On the date of the Split, the transfer of the automated solutions from the Company to Utron was completed , by way of the transfer of the automated solutions operations which were performed by the Company and transfer of the holdings of the Company to Utron Solutions, a wholly owned subsidiary of Utron, all as specified in the Prospectus and in accordance with the provisions of the Split agreement between the Company and Utron.

The split came into effect by way of a reduction in capital as an offset of the premium of all assets and liabilities which were Split, all at book values, and the early repayment of the Debentures was completed for a consideration of NIS 31,117 thousand, the difference of approximately NIS 3,575 thousand versus the book value of the Debentures was also credited to the premium (see Note 2c).

Until March 12, 2019, the Group operated in two main sectors of activity, the product sector and the automated solutions sector, and also held 100% of the capital and control rights of Utron Automated Solutions Ltd. (hereinafter - "Utron Solutions", formerly Unitronics Solutions). From March 2019, the Company operates only in the product sector, and its operations in the automated solutions sector have been transferred to Utron as part of the Split.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 1 – General (Cont.):

On the date of completion of the Split Utron entered into agreements with the Company as follows:

- (1) An agreement for the provision of services from Utron to the Company for a period of five years, with each party having the right to terminate the agreement with a 90 day written notice. Under the Services Agreement, the Company will provide services to Utron, without the existence of employee-employer relations between Utron and the Company and anyone acting on its behalf.
- (2) An agreement for the provision of services of Utron to the Company for a period of five years, with each party having the right to terminate the agreement with a 90 day written notice. Under the Services Agreement, Utron will provide services to the Company, without the existence of employee-employer relations between Utron and the Company and anyone acting on its behalf.
- (3) An agreement to transfer projects from a subsidiary of the Company in the United States (hereinafter - "Unitronics Inc.") to Unitronics Systems Inc. (a subsidiary of Unitronics Solutions (hereinafter - "Unitronics Systems")) until the completion of projects signed in the first quarter of 2019.
- (4) An agreement for the provision of services including employees from Unitronics Inc. for a period of five years, with each party having the right to terminate the agreement with a 90 day written notice.
- (5) A purchase agreement according to which Utron will purchase from time to time, based on its needs, products manufactured by the Company according to a fixed price and known in advance, according to which the Group will sell the same products to its distributors, The said agreement will be effective for a period of 10 years, with each party having the right to terminate the agreement with a 90-day written notice.
- (6) A lease agreement under which Utron will sub-lease to the Company in the building in which it is located in the Airport City, with an area of 220.5 m², for the same price paid by Utron to the landlord, plus overhead costs, totaling NIS 160 thousands per year. The said agreement is back to back (BTB) against Utron's agreement of Utron with the landlord.

The balances of the current associated companies in the statement of financial position are the product of the aforesaid agreements.

On November 28, 2018, the Company received a Tax Decision from the Tax Authority, in connection with the spin-off of Utron including the transfer of the Company's Utron Solutions shares to Utron:

- A. The spin-off and transfer of employees will be carried out in accordance with the terms of section 105(A)(1) (including 105(C)(1) and (5)) and 103P, respectively, of the Income Tax Ordinance and Regulations, and therefore are not liable for tax since, among other reasons, the sources of distribution are the proceeds of the Company's issue of debentures and equity to FIMI. It is also clarified, that there are Company employees that will provide services to Utron throughout the transfer period and vice versa, employees that will transfer to Utron and will provide services to the Company, all at market conditions, as stated above.
- B. The Company and Utron have undertaken that in the two-year period following the spin-off, each of them shall have a separate and independent economic activity, the revenues of which are subject to tax pursuant to section 2(1) of the Ordinance, and which originates from the spun-off activity prior to the spin-off date.
- C. In the two-year period following the spin-off date there shall be no transfer of cash or assets, provision of guarantees or any other activity between the Company and Utron, other than during the ordinary course of business and at market value, In addition, no mutual balances shall be created between the Company and Utron in connection with the spin-off and there shall be no transfer of proceeds whatsoever, including to or from third parties.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

- A. The consolidated interim financial statements of the Company are prepared in conformity with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" and in accordance with the provisions of Chapter D of the Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970.
- B. The accounting policy used in preparing the interim consolidated financial statements is consistent with the policy applied in the preparation of the consolidated annual financial statements, except as detailed in sections C. and B. below.
- C. The spin-off is in fact a restructuring transaction between entities under the same control and was therefore recorded as a capital reduction by means of a net offset from the premium of the assets, liabilities and capital reserve in respect of foreign currency translation adjustments of foreign operation, that were spin-off, all in accordance with their carrying amount at the end of the reporting period (no adjustments have been made from the date of the spin-off to the end of the reporting period due to lack of materiality) and therefore no gain was recorded in respect of the difference between the fair value of the net assets that were spin-off and their book value. In addition, in connection with the early redemption of the debentures and the adjustment of the fair value of FIMI's options (see Note 4) that are directly related to the spin-off, the differences between the book values and fair value of the liabilities, and net of the tax effect, as of the spin-off date, were also carried to premium as part of the recording the spin-off. In addition, the automated solutions segment, which constituted one of the two reportable segments of the Company, was presented as discontinued operations as detailed below, and the segment reporting was canceled as the Company continues to operate one reportable segment.

Discontinued operations are one of the components of the Group's business, representing a separate, significant actualized operations line of business. With respect to the discontinued operations, the comparative figures in the statement of income were restated, as if the operation had been discontinued at the beginning of the earliest comparative period. In addition, the results, cash flows and summary of the spun-off net assets of the discontinued operations are presented in Note 3 of these financial statements. The results of the discontinued operations for the nine month period ending on September 30, 2019 include the results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019, instead of including them until the date of the spin-off, for reasons of immateriality.

- D. Further to Note 2K to the annual consolidated financial statements, on January 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 for the first time and the effect of the first-time application on relevant items at that date are as follows:

	As of January 1, 2019		
	(unaudited)		
	Balance prior to application of IFRS 16	Effects of applying IFRS 16	Balance following application of IFRS 16
Fixed assets	20,835	(13,573)	7,262
Rights-of-use assets	-	34,671	34,671
Short-term lease liabilities	-	(4,987)	(4,987)
Long-term lease liabilities	-	(16,111)	(16,111)

Unitronics (1989) (R" G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (continued):

For purposes of initial measurement of lease liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 16, the Company discounted the balance of unpaid lease payments as of that date using its incremental interest rate on that date.

The Company has selected the practical relief upon the first-time adoption of IFRS 16 and used a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.

The Company has chosen the transition relief, not to include initial direct costs in measuring the right to use the property on the initial application date. The weighted average of the company's incremental interest rate used for measuring the leasing liabilities and the rights-of-use recognized on the initial application date is 3.53%.

The Company chose the practical relief for the transitional period, based on each lease separately, to rely on its assessment of December 31, 2018 whether leases are onerous rather than performing an impairment test. The Company has been measuring Rights-of-use assets prior to adopting IFRS 16, according to the book value of the lease properties immediately before the initial application date

Note 3 – Sale of the automated solutions segment – a discontinued activity:

- A. Below are the results relating to the discontinued activity, which were included in the consolidated statement of profit and loss:

	For the nine-month period that ended on September 30		For the three-month period that ended on September 30		For the year that ended on December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	Unaudited		Unaudited		Audited
			NIS in thousand		
Revenues	14,075	48,085	-	17,166	66,669
Expenses	19,144	47,933	-	16,993	63,430
Profit (loss) before taxes on income	(5,069)	152	-	173	3,239
Taxes on income	444	1,156	-	504	1,787
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued activity	(5,513)	(1,004)	-	(331)	1,452

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 3 – Sale of the automated solutions segment – a discontinued activity:

- B. The cash flows in the consolidated statements of cash flows include net cash from the discontinued operation, as follows:

	For the nine-month period that ended on September 30		For the three-month period that ended on September 30		For the year ending on December 31
	2019	June 30 2018	2019	2018	2018
	Unaudited		Unaudited		Audited
	NIS in thousand				
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,491	(4,805)	-	(954)	(8,606)*
Net cash used in (provided by) investment activities	(733)	(1,849)	-	(435)	(2,390)
Net cash used in financing activities	(814)	-	-	-	-

(*) immaterial adjustment of comparison numbers

- C. Below are details on the assets and liabilities derecognized as part of the spin-off:

	March 31 2019
	Unaudited
	NIS, thousand
Cash	6,483
Working capital net of cash	6,202
Non-current assets	40,269
Non-current liabilities	(13,103)
	39,851

Note 4 – Financial instruments

- A. Classification of financial instruments according to the fair value hierarchy

The financial instruments which are presented in the statement of financial position at fair value, or whose fair value is disclosed, are classified by groups with similar characteristics using the following fair value hierarchy, which is determined based on the source of input used in measuring fair value :

Level 1 - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 - Inputs that are not based on observable market data (valuation techniques that use inputs which are not based on observable market data).

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 4 – Financial instruments

A. Classification of financial instruments according to fair value hierarchy (continued):

The Company holds financial instruments that are measured at fair value according to the following classifications:

	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
	<u>NIS in thousand</u>	
<u>As of September 30, 2019 (unaudited):</u>		
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value</u>		
Foreign currency forward contracts	<u>160</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liabilities measured at fair value</u>		
Liabilities in respect of share options	<u>-</u>	<u>5,527</u>
<u>As of September 30, 2018 (unaudited):</u>		
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value</u>		
Foreign currency forward contracts	<u>256</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liabilities measured at fair value</u>		
Foreign currency forward contracts	<u>155</u>	<u>-</u>
Liabilities in respect of share options	<u>-</u>	<u>6,652</u>
<u>As of December 31, 2018 (audited):</u>		
<u>Financial assets measured at fair value</u>		
Foreign currency forward contracts	<u>49</u>	<u>-</u>
<u>Financial liabilities measured at fair value</u>		
Foreign currency forward contracts	<u>414</u>	<u>-</u>
Liabilities in respect of share options	<u>-</u>	<u>6,872</u>

During the reported periods there were no transfers between the levels.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 4 – Financial instruments (continued):

- B. Adjustments in respect of fair value measurements classified to Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy of financial instruments

	Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss				
	For the nine-month period that ended on September 30		For the three-month period that ended on September 30		For the year that ended on December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
			<u>NIS in thousand</u>		
At the start of the period	6,872	6,910	4,408	6,384	6,910
Total change carried to premium following adjustments due as a result of the spin-off (*)	(2,970)	-	-	-	-
Total loss (profit), net, recognized in financing income	1,625	(258)	1,119	268	(38)
At the end of the period	5,527	6,652	5,527	6,652	6,872

(*) The total amount included in share premium in respect of this adjustment is, net of tax: NIS 516 thousand (NIS 2,454 thousand)

C. Quantitative information regarding fair value measurements classified to Level 3:

The following is the effect on the profit and loss / capital, in NIS thousand, of a change in the standard deviation of the two shares (the Company and Utron) at the rate of:

	As of September 30, 2019		
	+10%	Fair value	-10%
Effect on the capital gain / loss	245	5,527	(294)

The following is the effect on profit or loss / capital, in NIS thousands, of the aggregate change in the price of the two shares (Company and Yutron) at a rate of:

	As of September 30, 2019		
	+10%	Fair value	-10%
Effect on the capital gain / loss	24	5,527	(101)

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

D, Valuation techniques:

Liabilities in respect of share options

The fair value of the liability for share purchase option for which no quoted market price exists, is determined for every reporting period on the basis of the economic model used in an evaluation made by an external appraiser.

Further to note 16E of the consolidated annual financial statements, with respect to the said spin-off, entitlement to additional Company shares held by FIMI shall depend on FIMI's total consideration from the sale of its holdings in the Company's shares and Utron shares, as a result of which the number of variables affecting the value of the options has increased and accordingly, the measurement model has been changed from the Binomial Model to the Monte Carlo Model.

The fair value of the price adjustment mechanism is the expected future value of the additional shares, which will be allotted to FIMI (to the extent they are allotted), discounted on the date of the calculation, where the number of shares that will be allotted to FIMI will be derived from the consideration FIMI will receive upon the sale of all the acquired shares.

The future value of FIMI shares was estimated using the Monte Carlo model and was divided into two categories:

1. The branches where the value of the shares acquired is lower than 250% of FIMI'S purchase price for which FIMI is entitled to the allotment of additional shares.
2. The branches in which the value of the shares acquired is higher than 250% of FIMI'S purchase price for which FIMI is not entitled to the allotment of additional shares.

The future value of the additional shares was calculated by multiplying (a) the total shares that FIMI will receive by (b) the future value of the share and by (c) the probable future value of the share.

The fair value of the additional shares was calculated by discounting the future value by zero risk interest on the date of the calculation.

Note 5 – Revenues:

The table below presents revenues by geographic regions:

	For the nine-month period that ended on September 30		For the three-month period that ended on September 30		For the year that ended on December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	Unaudited		Unaudited		December Audited
			NIS in thousand		
Israel	5,817	4,912	2,215	1,662	7,117
Europe	39,813	39,692	13,497	13,079	59,880
United States	45,342	37,940	12,541	12,945	51,648
Others	12,316	14,380	5,444	4,481	16,301
Total revenues	103,288	96,924	33,697	32,167	134,946

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

Note 6 – Events subsequent to the balance sheet date:

- A. Further to Note 22E to the Annual Financial Statements, on May 16, 2019, the General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company (hereinafter - the "Meeting") approved the employment agreements of Mr. Haim Shani and Ms. Barkat Shani for a period of three years beginning April 1, 2019.
- B. Further to Note 22F to the Annual Financial Statements, on May 16, 2019, the Meeting approved a remuneration to Mr. Amit Ben Zvi, Chairman of the Company's Active Board of Directors, for a period of three years beginning April 1, 2019.
- C. On May 16, 2019, the General Meeting approved the term of Mr. Amit Harari, CEO of the Company, as of April 1, 2019.
- D. On May 30, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors adopted a stock option plan to reward employees, advisors and officers of the Company and its subsidiaries. On August 20, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors approved the allocation of 370,000 stock options to employees and officers in the Group (Of which 75,000 options were granted to Mr. Amit Harari, CEO of the Company, subject to approval by the General Meeting which recieved on September 26, 2019.) Each option is exercisable for the Company's ordinary share of NIS 0.02 face value. The exercise of the options is through the allocation of shares in the value of the benefit at the exercise date, so that in practice the allotted shares and dilution are lower than the total options. The vesting period of the options is 4 years from the grant date and the life of the options is 6 years from the grant date. The exercise price of each option is NIS 12.7, which is determined by the option plan as being higher than the market price at the grant date or 5% above the average market price in the 30 trading days prior to the grant. The fair value of each option at the grant date calculated in accordance with the B&S model Is NIS 3.09. The fair value at the grant date of the options granted is NIS 1,222 thousand.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

**Presentation of Financial Information from
the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial
Statements Attributable to the Company**

As of September 30, 2019

(Unaudited)



**Independent Auditors' Special Review Report to the Shareholders of Unitronics (1989)
(R"G) Ltd. on Separate Interim Financial Information Pursuant to Regulation 38D of the
Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970**

Introduction

We have reviewed the separate interim financial information disclosed in accordance with Regulation 38D of the Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970 of Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd. ("the Company") as of September 30, 2019 and for the nine and three-month periods then ended. The board of directors and management are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this separate interim financial information in accordance with Regulation 38D of the Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the separate interim financial information for these interim periods, based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with Review Standard 1 of the Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Israel – "Review of Financial Information for Interim Periods Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of separate financial information for interim periods consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Israel and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the above separate interim financial information has not been prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with Regulation 38D of the Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our above conclusion, we draw attention to Note 1 to the separate interim financial information regarding the spin-off during the reporting period of the automated solutions operating segment (which includes, inter alia, a subsidiary – Utron Solution Ltd.(Former : Unitronics Solution Ltd.)) and related activities, and the presentation thereof as a discontinued activity.

Ziv Haft

Certified Public Accountants (Isr.)
BDO Member Firm

Tel Aviv, November 28, 2019



Tel Aviv

+972-3-6386868

Jerusalem

+972-2-6546200

Haifa

+972-4-8680600

Beer Sheva

+972-77-7784100

Bene Berak

+972-73-7145300

Kiryat Shmona

+972-77-5054906

Petach Tikva

+972-77-7784180

Modiin Ilit

+972-8-9744111

Head Office Amot Bituach House 48 Derech Menachem Begin Rd. Tel Aviv 6618001 **Email** bdo@bdo.co.il **Our Site** www.bdo.co.il

BDO Israel, an Israeli partnership, is a member of BDO International Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms. BDO is the brand name for the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

**Amounts of Assets and Liabilities Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements Attributable to the Company**

	September 30		December 31
	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS in thousands		
<u>Current assets</u>			
Cash and cash equivalents	6,996	20,643	23,366
Restricted cash	306	613	613
Bank deposits	4,003	2,130	-
Trade accounts, net	12,811	15,180	19,541
Income receivable in respect of construction contracts	-	2,161	4,194
Other accounts receivable	3,796	3,190	3,188
Related company	6,466	-	-
Other accounts receivable – subsidiaries	14,849	12,460	9,432
Other financial assets	160	256	49
Inventory	36,663	32,139	30,645
	<u>86,050</u>	<u>88,772</u>	<u>91,028</u>
<u>Non-current assets</u>			
Restricted bank deposit	4,718	-	-
Other deposits	175	92	115
Right-of-use assets	16,440	-	-
Property, plant and equipment, net	1,952	15,776	15,591
Loans and capital notes to subsidiaries net of excess of liabilities over assets attributable thereto	3,114	41,280	46,650
Intangible assets, net	41,044	42,744	42,351
	<u>67,443</u>	<u>99,892</u>	<u>104,707</u>
	<u>153,493</u>	<u>188,664</u>	<u>195,735</u>

Amit Ben Zvi and Haim Shani
Co-Chairmen of the Board of Directors

Amit Harari
CEO

Yehuda Cohen
CFO

Date of approval of the financial statements: November 28, 2019

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

**Amounts of Assets and Liabilities Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements Attributable to the Company**

	September 30		December 31
	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS in thousands		
<u>Current liabilities</u>			
Current maturities of bank loans	2,317	346	358
Current maturities of debentures	11,456	13,095	13,106
Trade accounts payable	20,974	18,315	17,566
Related company	10,320	-	-
Other financial liabilities	-	155	414
Liabilities in respect of construction contracts	-	-	1,278
Lease liabilities	1,814	-	-
Other accounts payable	8,076	13,770	14,645
	<u>54,957</u>	<u>45,681</u>	<u>47,367</u>
<u>Non-current liabilities</u>			
Bank loans	28,579	2,026	1,967
Debentures	-	36,887	36,979
Employee benefit liabilities, net	1,780	2,189	1,779
Lease liabilities	1,361	-	-
Liability for share purchase options	5,527	4,662	6,872
Deferred taxes	4,624	6,652	4,307
	<u>41,871</u>	<u>52,416</u>	<u>51,904</u>
<u>Equity</u>			
Share capital	427	427	427
Capital reserve for share-based payment transactions	38	-	-
Share premium	63,204	104,513	104,513
Capital reserve with regard to adjustments from translation of financial statements of foreign operations	(2,466)	(1,160)	(1,598)
Treasury shares	(7,042)	(7,042)	(7,042)
Reserve due to transaction with a controlling shareholder	104	104	104
Accumulated profit (loss)	2,400	(6,275)	60
	<u>56,665</u>	<u>90,567</u>	<u>96,464</u>
	<u>153,493</u>	<u>188,664</u>	<u>195,735</u>

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

**Amounts of Revenues and Expenses Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements Attributable to the Company**

	<u>Nine-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Three-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Year ended December 31</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
	<u>NIS in thousands</u>				
Revenues	57,558	58,673	18,386	19,098	81,897
Revenues from subsidiaries	34,572	31,287	12,183	11,834	38,146
Total revenues	92,130	89,960	30,569	30,932	120,043
Cost of revenues	58,524	53,662	20,199	18,651	74,472
Gross profit	33,606	36,298	10,370	12,281	45,571
Development expenses	2,898	2,912	774	891	3,866
Selling and marketing expenses	9,506	8,725	3,481	2,738	12,403
General and administrative expenses	9,039	10,535	2,875	3,672	14,481
General and administrative expenses in respect of subsidiaries	541	261	205	35	738
Other expenses	-	-	-	-	146
Profit from ordinary operations	11,622	13,865	3,035	4,945	13,937
Financing income	1,954	303	-	-	85
Financing expenses	4,485	3,397	1,618	1,011	4,925
Profit after financing, net	9,091	10,771	1,417	3,934	9,097
Company's share in losses (profits) of subsidiaries	(269)	3,458	636	1,441	(986)
Profit before taxes on income	9,360	7,313	781	2,493	10,083
Taxes on income	1,507	2,089	53	449	1,320
Profit for the period from continuing operations	7,853	5,224	728	2,044	8,763
Profit (loss) from discontinued operations	(5,513)	(1,004)	-	(331)	1,452
Profit for the period	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Amounts of Revenues and Expenses Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements Attributable to the Company

	Nine-month period ended September 30		Three-month period ended September 30		Year ended December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
	<u>NIS in thousands</u>				
Profit (loss) for the period	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215
<u>Other comprehensive income</u> <u>(loss) (after tax)</u>					
<u>Amounts that will not</u> <u>subsequently be classified to profit</u> <u>or loss:</u>					
Remeasurement profits from defined benefit plans	-	-	-	-	340
<u>Amounts that will be reclassified</u> <u>to profit or loss if certain</u> <u>conditions are met:</u>					
Adjustments arising from translating financial statements of foreign operations	(1,205)	1,202	(626)	15	764
Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period	(1,205)	1,202	(626)	15	1,104
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period	<u>1,135</u>	<u>5,422</u>	<u>102</u>	<u>451</u>	<u>11,319</u>

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Amounts of Cash Flows Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Attributable to the Company

	Nine-month period ended September 30		Three-month period ended September 30		Year ended December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
	NIS in thousands				
<u>Cash flows – operating activities:</u>					
Profit for the period attributable to the Company's shareholders	2,340	4,220	728	1,713	10,215
Adjustments required to present cash flows – operating activities (Appendix A)	19,988	15,525	9,456	4,868	11,277
Net cash provided by operating activities of the Company	22,328	19,745	10,184	6,581	21,492
Net cash used in (provided by) operating activities in respect of transactions with subsidiaries	(5,417)	(4,670)	(4,241)	5,892	(162)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	16,911	15,075	5,943	12,473	21,330
<u>Cash flows – investing activities:</u>					
Investment in plant, property and equipment	(612)	(316)	(124)	(83)	(564)
Realization of bank deposits	(4,000)	17,870	(4,000)	13,370	20,000
Realization of restricted cash	307	288	1	(6)	288
Realization (investment) of other deposits	-	16	-	(35)	17
Investing on long-term pledged deposit	(5,058)	-	(58)	-	-
Investment in intangible assets	(6,488)	(5,419)	(2,625)	(1,084)	(7,486)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(15,851)	12,439	(6,806)	12,162	12,255
Net cash used in investing activities in respect of transactions with subsidiaries	(1,604)	(17,786)	-	(14,886)	(21,132)
Net cash used in investing activities in respect	(17,455)	(5,347)	(6,806)	(2,724)	(8,877)
<u>Cash flows – financing activities:</u>					
Repayment of long-term loans	(1,480)	(237)	(685)	(154)	(354)
Repayment of debentures	(42,393)	(12,977)	-	(2,000)	(12,974)
Taking of loans	30,000	-	-	-	-
Repayment of lease liabilities	(1,794)	-	(457)	-	-
Net cash used in financing activities	(15,667)	(13,214)	(1,142)	(2,154)	(13,328)
Translation differences in respect of cash and cash equivalents	(159)	47	(366)	(45)	159
Change in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(16,370)	(3,439)	(2,371)	7,550	(716)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	23,366	24,082	9,367	13,093	24,082
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	6,996	20,643	6,996	20,643	23,366

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.
Amounts of Cash Flows Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Attributable to the Company

	Nine-month period ended September 30		Three-month period ended September 30		Year ended December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Unaudited)</u>		<u>(Audited)</u>
			<u>NIS in thousands</u>		
<u>Appendix A</u>					
Adjustments required to present cash flows – operating activities					
<u>Income and expenses not involving cash flows:</u>					
Company's share in losses (profit) of subsidiaries	6,256	10,308	281	3,867	6,378
Depreciation and amortization	10,200	8,194	3,624	1,969	10,694
Change in employee benefit liabilities, net	-	85	-	74	(324)
Capital loss	-	-	-	-	146
Change in deferred taxes	(189)	25	(295)	83	(330)
Revaluation of cash in foreign currency	159	(47)	366	45	(159)
Revaluation of shared-based payment	38	-	38	-	-
Revaluation of deposits	275	209	316	200	209
Revaluation of long-term loans and debentures	230	268	(21)	71	679
Revaluation of financial assets, net	(525)	(127)	59	(367)	339
Revaluation of share purchase options	1,625	(258)	1,119	268	(38)
<u>Changes in assets and liabilities:</u>					
Decrease (increase) in trade accounts, net	3,149	(*)249	(8,188)	(8)1,252	(4,112)
Increase in income receivable in respect of construction contracts	(623)	(*)(2,161)	-	(*)(2,161)	(4,194)
Increase in other accounts receivable	(610)	(1,131)	14,131	(909)	(1,153)
Decrease in related companies, net	3,854	-	1,500	-	-
Increase in inventory	(6,018)	(4,738)	(2,670)	(2,412)	(3,244)
Increase (decrease) in trade accounts payable	3,544	(1,696)	(1,128)	1,571	(2,445)
Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable	(99)	6,345	324	1,317	7,553
Increase (decrease) in liabilities in respect of construction contracts	(1,278)	-	-	-	1,278
	19,988	15,525	9,456	4,868	11,277

The cash flow amounts are included in the condensed consolidated interim financial statements attributed to the Company

(*) Reclassified

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.
Amounts of Cash Flows Included in the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Attributable to the Company

Appendix B – Additional information on cash flows for operating activities

	Nine-month period ended September 30		Three-month period ended September 30		Year ended December 31
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2018
	(Unaudited)		(Unaudited)		(Audited)
			NIS in thousands		
Cash paid during the period for:					
Interest	<u>1,800</u>	<u>3,319</u>	<u>339</u>	<u>1,503</u>	<u>3,338</u>
Taxes on income	<u>241</u>	<u>1,037</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,010</u>	<u>2,450</u>
Cash received during the period for:					
Interest	<u>10</u>	<u>254</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>210</u>	<u>255</u>

The accompanying additional information forms an integral part of the separate financial data and financial information.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Additional Information

1. General

- A. This separate financial information has been prepared in condensed format as of September 30, 2019 and for the nine-month period and the three-month period then ended, in accordance with the provisions of Regulation 38D of the Israeli Securities Regulations (Periodic and Immediate Reports), 5730-1970. This separate financial information should be read in conjunction with the separate financial information on the annual financial statements of the Company as of December 31, 2018 and for the year then ended, the accompanying additional information And with the condensed consolidated interim financial statements as of September 30, 2019

The accounting policies applied in this separate interim financial information are consistent with the accounting policies set out in Note 2 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company as of September 30, 2019 ("the interim consolidated financial statements").

On August 19, 2018, the board of directors of the Company adopted a resolution in principle to consider a spin-off of the Company's operations ("the spin-off"), through a prospectus for the implementation of a spin-off and the listing of securities on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. ("the prospectus"), such that the Company would transfer its operations in the automated solutions segment to Utron Ltd. ("Utron"), a fellow subsidiary of the Company whose shares were held by a trustee on behalf of the Company's shareholders. To further the spin-off, on February 12, 2019 the board of directors of the Company adopted a resolution for early redemption at the Company's initiative of debentures (Series 5), and on February 19, 2019 the court approved the spin-off subject to implementation of the early redemption.

On February 28, 2018, the Company and Utron issued a spin-off and listing prospectus, pursuant to which the spin-off was carried out.

To finance the repayment of debentures (Series 5), the Company took on March 3, 2019 two bank loans for a total of NIS 30 million: one five-year loan for NIS 10 million at prime plus less than one percent per year, with an option for prepayment and with quarterly payments of principal and interest, and another, two-year bullet loan for NIS 20 million at prime plus less than one percent per year, with no prepayment option and with quarterly interest payments. As of these loans, as of September 30, 2019, the Company is in compliance with financial covenants.

As of the date of provision of the loan and during a period of 24 months, a deposit of no less than NIS 5 million must be held at all times in the Company's bank account. In addition, the Company placed a first mortgage on property owned by it, for an unlimited amount, according to an appraiser's valuation which may not be less than NIS 16 million.

On March 12, 2019 after the preconditions were met, the split process was completed according to the split prospectus and listing on the Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. At the date of the split, the transfer of the automated solution activity area from the Company to Utron was completed by transferring the automated solution activity carried out by the Company and transfer of the Company's holding in Utron Solutions, a wholly owned subsidiary, to Utron, all as specified in the prospectus and in accordance with the Company's split agreement between the Company and Utron. The spin-off came into effect by way of a reduction in equity, as a deduction from the premium of all the assets and liabilities that were spun off, based on book value. In addition, the early repayment of the debentures was completed in consideration for NIS 31,117,000, with the difference of NIS 3,575,000 against the debentures' book value also charged to the premium (see Note 2C to the interim consolidated financial statements).

Up to March 12, 2019 the Company operated in two main operating segments – the products segment and the automated solutions segment, and it owned 100% of the capital rights and controlling interests in Utron Automated Solutions Ltd. ("Utron Solutions," formerly – "Unitronics automated Solutions Ltd."). As of March 12, 2019, the Company operates in the products segment only, and its operations in the automated solutions segment and investment in Utron Solutions (in conjunction with the conversion of the debt of NIS 120,081,000 of Utron Solutions to the Company into equity of Utron Solutions) were transferred to Utron, as part of the spin-off.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Additional Information

1. General (cont.)

A. (cont.)

Regarding agreements signed by the Company with Utron in 2019 in connection with the spin-off transaction, and the tax ruling of the Israel Tax Authority, see Note 1 to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

- B. Further to Note 2T to the annual consolidated financial statements and to Note 2D to the interim consolidated financial statements, on January 1, 2019 the Company initially applied IFRS 16. Following is the effect of the application on the relevant items as of that date:

	Balance as of January 1, 2019		
	(Unaudited)		
	Balance prior to adopting IFRS 16	Effects of adopting IFRS 16	Balance after adopting IFRS 16
	NIS in thousands		
Plant, property and equipment	15,591	(13,573)	2,018
Right-of-use assets	-	17,567	17,567
Liabilities for short-term lease	-	(1,667)	(1,667)
Liabilities for long-term lease	-	(2,327)	(2,327)

The weighted average of the Company's incremental interest rates used for measuring the right-of-use assets and the lease liabilities recognized at initial application is 3.20%.

Unitronics (1989) (R"G) Ltd.

Additional Information

2. Spin-off of automated solutions segment – discontinued activity:

- A. Below are the results relating to the discontinued activity, which were included in the amounts of revenues and expenses included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements attributable to the Company:

	<u>Nine-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Three-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Year ended December 31</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Audited</u>
	<u>NIS in thousands</u>				
Revenues	6,826	12,666	-	5,096	18,703
Expenses (including Company's share in losses of a subsidiary)	<u>11,895</u>	<u>12,514</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>4,923</u>	<u>15,542</u>
Profit (loss) before taxes on income	(5,069)	152	-	173	3,161
Taxes on income	<u>444</u>	<u>1,156</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>504</u>	<u>1,709</u>
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued activity	<u><u>(5,513)</u></u>	<u><u>(1,004)</u></u>	<u><u>-</u></u>	<u><u>(331)</u></u>	<u><u>1,452</u></u>

- B. Below are the cash flows of the discontinued activity which were included in the amounts of cash flows included in the condensed interim consolidated financial statements attributable to the Company:

	<u>Nine-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Three-month period ended September 30</u>		<u>Year ended December 31</u>
	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>	<u>2018</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Unaudited</u>		<u>Audited</u>
	<u>NIS in thousands</u>				
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	(1,206)	5,625	-	1,158	6,855
Net cash used in investing activities	(1,604)	(17,786)	-	(7,604)	(21,131)

- C. Below are details of the assets and liabilities which were deducted as part of the spin-off:

	<u>March 31</u>
	<u>2019</u>
	<u>Unaudited</u>
	<u>NIS in thousands</u>
Working capital	(806)
Investment in a subsidiary	<u>(39,045)</u>
	<u><u>39,851</u></u>

**Chapter D - Statements by the CEO and CFO of the Corporation for the
Third Quarter of 2019**

- a. Statement by CEO pursuant to Regulation 38C(D)(1) of the regulations
- b. Statement by CFO pursuant to Regulation 38C(D)(2) of the regulations

Statement by the CEO pursuant to Regulation 38C(D)(1) of the regulations:

I, Amit Harari, certify that:

1. I have reviewed the quarterly report of UNITRONICS (1989) (R"G) Ltd. ("the corporation") for the third quarter of 2019 ("the Report").
2. To the best of my knowledge, the report is free of any misrepresentation of material fact and is not lacking any representation of material fact required for the representations made there in, under the circumstances in which they were made, to not be misleading in reference to the period covered by the report.
3. To the best of my knowledge, the financial statements and other financial information included in the report properly reflect, in all material aspects, the financial standing, operating results and cash flows of the corporation as of the dates and for the periods to which the report refers.
4. I have disclosed to the corporation's Independent Auditor, the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee of the corporation's Board of Directors, any fraud, whether material or not, involving the CEO or any direct report of the CEO, or involving any other employees that have a significant role in the financial reporting and in disclosure and control over financial reporting.

The foregoing shall not detract from my statutory responsibility, or that of any other person.

November 28, 2019

Amit Harari, CEO

Statement by the CFO pursuant to Regulation 38C(D)(2) of the regulations

I, Yehuda Cohen, certify that:

1. I have reviewed the interim financial statements and other financial information included in the interim reports of UNITRONICS (1989) (R"G) Ltd. ("the corporation") for the third quarter of 2019 (hereinafter - "the Report" or "the Interim Reports").
2. To the best of my knowledge, the interim financial statements and the other financial information included in the interim reports are free of any mis-representation of material fact and is not lacking any representation of material fact required for the representations made there in, under the circumstances in which they were made, to not be misleading in reference to the period covered by the report.
3. To the best of my knowledge, the interim financial statements and the other financial information included in the interim reports properly reflect, in all material aspects, the financial standing, operating results and cash flows of the corporation as of the dates and for the periods to which the report refers.
4. I have disclosed to the corporation's Independent Auditor, the Board of Directors and the Audit Committee of the corporation's Board of Directors, any fraud, whether material or not, involving the CEO or any direct report of the CEO, or involving any other employees that have a significant role in the financial reporting and in disclosure and control over financial reporting.

The foregoing shall not detract from my statutory responsibility, or that of any other person.

November 28, 2019

Yehuda Cohen, CFO